
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3089

TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.03.2020


Toilets Constructed under SBM


3089. MS. DIYA KUMARI:


Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:


(a) the number of toilets constructed during the last two years and the current year under Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM)-Gramin, State/UT-wise;


(b) the percentage of the toilets which are fully functional and attached to sewage lines; and


(c) whether the usage of toilets has been increased in rural areas during the said period and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA)


(a) State/UT-wise number of individual household latrines(IHHLs) constructed under Swachh Bharat Mission (Grameen) [SBM(G)] during the last two years and the current year are given at Annexure.


(b) As per National Annual Rural Sanitation Survey (NARSS) conducted during 2018-19 through an independent verification agency under World Bank support to SBM(G), 98.6% toilets were functional. Under SBM(G), Government promotes construction of twin-leach pit toilets. Under this technology, human faeces automatically becomes manure in 1-2 years and no sewage system is required.


(c) Yes, sir. As per the report of NARSS 2018-19, toilet usage has increased to 96%.


Annexure

Statement referred to in part (a) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.3089 due for reply on 12-03-2020

State/UT-wise number of IHHLs constructed under SBM(G) during the last two years and the current year

Sl.

No.

State/UT No. of IHHLs constructed

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

(up to 6.3.2020)

1 A & N ISLANDS 17556 0 1422

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 2225154 356139 70090

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 41460 13465 4167

4 ASSAM 816435 753547 266396

5 BIHAR 3433356 6247749 786450

6 CHANDIGARH 0 0 0

7 CHHATTISGARH 1404526 67505 101588

8 D & N HAVELI 18758 0 0

9 DAMAN & DIU 1600 0 0

10 GOA 0 0 0

11 GUJARAT 421121 96625 324088

12 HARYANA 319998 12588 31788

13 HIMACHAL PRADESH 10 17 147

14 JAMMU & KASHMIR 573347 382813 56821

15 JHARKHAND 1203836 972552 193051

16 KARNATAKA 1434591 737183 164862

17 KERALA 0 2 0

18 LADAKH 7409 0 1799

19 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0

20 MADHYA PRADESH 2353800 831110 245152

21 MAHARASHTRA 2252876 226710 587799

22 MANIPUR 61528 72459 12040

23 MEGHALAYA 87138 249 5448

24 MIZORAM 25012 2477 685

25 NAGALAND 19211 50880 579

26 ODISHA 816203 2203146 1179773

27 PUDUCHERRY 7933 17639 0

28 PUNJAB 75192 55375 84315

29 RAJASTHAN 2129328 145082 181882

30 SIKKIM 0 1737 427

31 TAMIL NADU 2206083 620766 159112

32 TELANGANA 1552975 470819 218614

33 TRIPURA 33502 135568 74938

34 UTTAR PRADESH 5661669 9216627 3590849

35 UTTARAKHAND 42985 20667 23955

36 WEST BENGAL 1006466 679081 447750

  TOTAL 3,02,51,058 2,43,90,577 88,15,987

